
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory 
Lochgilphead 

PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 604338  Fax:  01546 604349 
e.mail –Lynsey.Innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
4 February 2014 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the PILLAR 
HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2014 at 9:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 3. MINUTES  

 

  (a) Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Meeting - 10/12/2013 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
  (b) Minutes of Special Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee - 

14/01/2014 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 4. SECONDARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT  

  Report by Head Teacher – Geoff Urie. (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

 5. ROADS ISSUES - QUARTERLY ROADS BUDGET  

  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 35 
- 48) 
 

 6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN  

  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services. (Pages 
49 - 64) 

Public Document Pack



 

 7. THIRD SECTOR GRANT APPLICATIONS  

  Report by Executive Director of Community Services (Pages 65 - 66) 
 

 8. AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE  

  Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Maurice Corry 
 Councillor Vivien Dance 
 Councillor George Freeman (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre 
 Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor Richard Trail 
 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Area Governance Assistant - 01546 604338 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR 
HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  

on TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2013  
 
 

Present: Councillor George Freeman (Vice Chair)  
 

 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Robert G Macintyre Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor Richard Trail  
   
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 

Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 
Tom Murphy, Streetscene Area Manager 
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager 
Grace MacDonald, Area Manager, Adult Care 
Mark Johnstone, Commissioning Team 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and H.R. 
Campbell Divertie, CHORD Technical Project Manager 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were intimated from:- 

 
Councillor Maurice Corry and Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF MEETING 
 

   The Minute of the previous meeting held on 8 October 2013 was approved 
as a true record.   
 

  (b) MINUTE OF MEETING 
 

   The Minute of the previous meeting of the Community Safety Forum held 
on 15 November 2013 was noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no questions submitted. 
 

 5. AREA SCORECARD 
 

  The Committee considered a report with exceptional performance for financial 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



quarter 2 of 2013-14 (July to September 2013). 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Improvement and Organisational Development 
Programme Manager, dated 10th December 2013, submitted.) 
 
 
Councillor James Robb entered the meeting at 9.40am. 
 

 6. QUARTERLY EVALUATION - CARE AT HOME PROVISION 
 

  The Vice Chair welcomed the new Area Manager for Adult Care, Grace 
MacDonald to the meeting and general introductions were made.  The 
Committee considered a report providing an update on the findings of the 2nd 
quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home provision following the externalisation 
of services on 21st January 2013.   
 
Grace MacDonald advised the Committee that the recommendations outlined in 
section 2 of the report should be amended to read “ That the Committee note the 
update of the report”.   
 
Councillor Freeman requested that Members be provided with information 
relating to how the Helensburgh and Lomond area compares to other parts of 
Argyll and Bute in terms of satisfaction rates.  Grace MacDonald agreed to 
provide this information.   
 
Councillor Robb noted that on page 20 of the report there were 3 sets of figures 
missing.  Grace MacDonald agreed to provide these figures by email to 
Members.   
 
Councillor Trail advised that in terms of the information provided it was not clear 
how many clients used the framework preferred providers.  Grace MacDonald 
agreed to provide Members with a note of the statistics in this regard.   
 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and  
2. To bring the item back to the Business Meeting in March 2014, following 

the completion of the initial 12 month period review, and requested that 
the Head of Service attend this meeting to speak to the update report and 
answer Members questions.   

 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director, Community Services dated 10 
December 2013, submitted.) 
 
 
Councillor Ellen Morton joined the meeting at 10.00am. 

Page 2



 
 7. AMENITY SERVICES SAVINGS 

 
  The Committee considered a report proposing a service delivery model for 

2014/15 which had been developed following a Member Workshop, a report to 
the August Area Committee Meeting and a stakeholder engagement meeting.   
 
Decision: 
 

1.  Members agreed to note the report;  
2.  Members agreed that the service delivery model be taken to Council   
     for approval;   and 
3. An additional recommendation 2.2 be added to the model being taken 

to Council  to read “The Area Committee notes some savings are 
being made from not maintaining land in private ownership in the 
Helensburgh and Lomond area.” 

 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 10 December 2013, submitted.) 
 

 8. ROADS ISSUES - QUARTERLY ROADS BUDGET 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing information on road maintenance 
revenue activities being delivered in 2013/14 and the current level of expenditure 
of the Roads Operations Revenue Budget.  Councillor George Freeman 
requested that the Target Unit Rates for all areas be provided to all Members.  
Stewart Clark confirmed that he would forward these on.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report.   
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 10 December 2013, submitted.) 
 

 9. SOA PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to an update by the Head of Improvement 
and H.R. 
 
Discussion followed and the Head of Improvement and H.R. advised members of 
the timescales for submission to the Scottish Government which would be 
February, 2014.       
 
Decision 
 
 

1. Members agreed to note the update; and  
2. Noted that there would be an opportunity to review the draft report 

prior to submission.  
 

Page 3



(Update: Verbal update by Head of Improvement and H.R.) 
 
 

 10. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENT 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to an update by the Head of Improvement 
and H.R.  She advised that the Community Planning Events which had been 
scheduled to take place in November had been postponed and that they were 
now scheduled to take place in February.  Following some discussion the group 
agreed that Thursday 6th February 2014 would be the best date to carry out the 
events but would seek clarity at the Community Planning Group meeting later in 
the day that this date was suitable to all.     
 
Decision 
 
 

3. Members agreed to note the update; and  
4. To agree the proposed date of 6th February 2014 with the Community 

Planning Group at their meeting later in the day.  
 
(Update: Verbal update by Head of Improvement and H.R.) 
 
 
Councillor Aileen Morton left the meeting at 11.21am. 
 
 
 
 

 11. HELENSBURGH CHORD PROJECT 
 

  (a) HELENSBURGH OFF STREET CARPARK PROPOSALS DURING 
CHORD PROJECT 

 
   Members considered a report outlining the off street carpark proposals 

during phase 2 of the ongoing CHORD works.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and 
2. Agreed to the recommendations outlined in section 2 of the report, 

on the basis that the £10,000 contribution outlined in 
recommendation 2.2 is made to the Council’s car parking budget to 
offset any loss of car park income as a result of this proposal.  

 
(Reference:  Report by CHORD Technical Project Manager, dated 10th 
December 2013, submitted.) 
 

  (b) HELENSBURGH PIER CARPARK - CHORD PROJECT 
 

   Members considered a report requesting that during the period of January 
to March 2014, a section of the non-charging area of the Pier Carpark is 
used as a temporary storage area.   
 

Page 4



Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and  
2. Agreed to the recommendations outlined in section 2 of the report.   

 
 
(Reference:  Report by CHORD Technical Project Manager, dated 10th 
December 2013, submitted.) 
 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, 
to exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds that it was likely to involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
Local Governments (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
 
E1  
 
Paragraph 6 
 
 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(other than the authority) 
 
 

 
 

 12. OSCR (OFFICE OF THE SCOTTISH CHARITY REGULATOR) 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE  COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS 

 
  The Committee considered a report outlining the annual accounts of the 21 

charitable trusts currently administered by Argyll and Bute Council, for the year 
ended 31 March 2013. 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and  
2. Approved the annual accounts for each of the charities for the year ended 

31 March 2013 and their filing with the Office of the Scottish Charity 
Regulator (OSCR). 

 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director, Strategic Finance, dated 10th 
December 2013, submitted.) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR 

HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2014  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Richard Trail 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 

Audrey Martin, Development Projects & Renewables Manager 
Fergus Murray, Development Policy Manager 
Mark Lodge, Statutory Planning Officer 
Ellen Potter, NVA 
Angus Farquhar, NVA  

 
 
 The Chair opened the meeting and congratulated, audience member Cardross 

Community Councillor  Tony Davey on his award in the New Year’s Honour’s List.  
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
 

  There were no apologies intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Corry declared a non financial interest in item 3 of the agenda (Local 
Development Plan) specifically in relation to the Rhu Marina Site and Councillor 
Trail declared a financial interest in item 3 of the agenda (Local Development 
Plan), specifically in relation to the Sawmill Field Site.   
 
 

 Due to the nature of business on the agenda it was agreed that agenda item 4 
(Kilmahew/St Peters Project) would be taken first. 
 
 

 3. KILMAHEW/ST PETERS PROJECT 
 

  Members considered a report outlining the request for development funding in 
respect of the Kilmahew/St Peter’s Project which aims to transform the derelict 
site of the former St Peter’s Seminary buildings and the surrounding woodlands 
of Kilmahew which has lain abandoned for more than thirty years.   
 
Angus Farquhar of NVA gave a short presentation outlining the monies already 
secured in terms of the project.  
 
Motion: 

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee strongly support the application and 
endorse the work carried out by NVA.  Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee ask the Council to give the project its full support and to grant the 
£25,000 applied for following the budget meeting on 13th February 2014.   
 
Moved by Councillor Ellen Morton, seconded by Councillor Vivien Dance. 
 
Amendment: 
 
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee strongly support the application and 
endorse the work carried out by NVA.  Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee ask the Council to earmark the £25,000 applied for at the Council 
meeting on 23rd January 2014.   
 
Moved by Councillor James Robb, seconded by Councillor Richard Trail.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Motion was carried by 8 votes to 2 and the Committee resolved accordingly.   
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 14 January 2014.) 
 

 4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

  In light of the declarations of interest previously intimated the Chair advised that 
the Members would consider the business of this item as follows:- 
 

1. Rhu Marina Site 
2. Sawmill Field Site; and 
3. Remainder of the document. 

 
Members considered a report outlining the next stages in taking forward the 
Proposed Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan Representations to 
Examination in accordance with the Planning etc (Scotland) Act 2006.   
 
Councillor Maurice Corry left the room during discussion on the Rhu Marina Site. 
 
Rhu Marina Site   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members unanimously agreed to the recommendations at section 2 of 
the report.   

 
Councillor Corry re-entered the room for further discussions.   
 
Councillor Trail left the room during discussion on the Sawmill Field Site. 
 
Sawmill Field Site 
 
Decision: 

Page 8



 
1. Members unanimously agreed to the recommendations at section 2 of the 

report.   
 
Councillor Trail re-entered the room for further discussions.   
 
Remainder of the document 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members unanimously agreed to the recommendations at section 2 of the 
report subject to the following amendments: 

 
Page 17 – overview of second paragraph 
 
In terms of the business and industrial land supply the need for this land was 
confirmed by studies which were carried out by Ryden Property Consultants on 
behalf of Scottish Enterprise.  The issue was considered by reporters at the last 
local plan inquiry, who confirmed the allocation of the site for business and 
industry (see core document------, chapter ------) 
 
Page 23 – second paragraph 
 
Delete sentence – “This study has been selectively referred to by a number of 
Objectors, none of whom have submitted any other form of landscape analysis 
from qualified landscape architects to counter the content of the commissioned 
study.” 
 
Page 33  
 
The addition of a sentence outlining the integrated affordable housing position.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 14 January 2014.) 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Hermitage Academy 

 

Performance Report 

2013-14 

 

 

1. Curriculum  

2. Attainment and Achievement 

3. Learning and Teaching 

4. Support 

5. Ethos 

6. Resources 

7. Management and Leadership 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Curriculum Vision Statement 

Hermitage Academy aims to provide an education for all of our young people which will enable them to  

achieve their potential,  

experience success  

and be well prepared for life beyond school. 

 

G.T. Urie 

Headteacher 

Jan 2014 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



Curriculum 

Under a Curriculum for Exce
[...]
ence to the work of the Senior Leadership Team. 

 

 

In conclusion 

Hermitage Academy is a school which has a very good reputation nationally. It continues to 

have a stable school roll, when other schools are suffering a decline in numbers. There is a 

very clear vision, a highly conducive climate for learning and a growing ethos of 

achievement. The staff of the school work extremely hard and are fully committed to try to 

offer the best education possible for the Young People of the Helensburgh and Lomond area. 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                    11 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET – 3
rd
 QUARTER UPDATE  

 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report follows on from the report presented at the December Area Committee, which 

provided information on road maintenance revenue activities being delivered in 2013/14.     
  

1.2 This report details the current level of expenditure of the Roads Operations Revenue 
Budget. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 

3     DETAIL 
 

3.1 Members were presented with two reports earlier this financial year which provided 
information on the roads maintenance revenue budget.  This third report follows a similar 
format and provides information on roads maintenance spend to the end of the 3

rd
 Quarter. 

 
3.2 As mentioned in the previous report, the Roads Operations Budget is proposed in line with 

the Roads Maintenance and Asset Management Plan (RAMP).  The RAMP sets out the 
level of maintenance that is required, for each different roads maintenance activity, to 
properly maintain the road network; the three main criteria used for prioritising works are 
safety, serviceability and sustainability, with safety being the most important.  As explained 
previously, the available revenue budget is currently insufficient to
[...]
OUNCIL              HELENSBURGH & LOMOND COMMITTEE 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES               11

th
 February 2014 

 

 
HELENSBURGH & LOMOND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2013-2018 
 

 
1. SUMMARY OF ISSUES 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek approval from the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee on the proposed Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan 
(EDAP) for the period 2013-2018. The five-year timescale has been selected to align with the 
overarching EDAP and with the Local Development Plan. 

1.2 As agreed by Argyll and Bute Council the first iteration of four discrete administrative area-
based action plans have been developed in order to complement and contribute to the 
outcomes within the main document. Furthermore, the content of the area-based EDAPs also 
align with the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) delivery plans developed by the Community 
Planning Partnership. 

1.3 The Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP outlined in Appendix 1 articulates the area’s key 
outcomes over the next five years accompanied by discrete in-year success measures for 
developing the Helensburgh and Lomond economy. Consideration will need to be given to 
financial and staff resources in order to deliver this Plan. 

1.4 It should be noted that the in-year success measures articulated in the Plan focus on the current 
financial year 2013/14. It is important to note that the Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP is a 
working document so that economic opportunities can be captured and addressed as they arise 
over the next five financial years. Therefore the actions and in-year success measures 
contained within the Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP will be reviewed and re-profiled at the end 
of this current financial year.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee approves the content of the area EDAP for the five 
year period 2013 to 2018. 

2.2 The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agrees that the area EDAP is shared with the 

[...]
 the attached five-year plan 
which contains realistic and deliverable actions in order to take forward sustainable economic 
growth and to ensure the impact of investment opportunities in the area is optimised. 

4. CONCLUSION 

4.1 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee approves the content of the area EDAP for the five 
year period 2013 to 2018 and agrees to the proposed consultation exercise with the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group. 

5. IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The implications for the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee are as outlined in Table 5.1 
below. 

Table 5.1: Implications for the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 

Policy 
The Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP 2013-2018 aligns and adheres, as 
appropriate, to the overarching EDAP, 2013-2018 and the SOA delivery 
plans.  

Financial 

The Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP will ensure that the area’s resources 
are allocated efficiently and effectively with regard to the Helensburgh and 
Lomond’s economic development priorities and ambitions. There will need 
to be annual consideration of best alignment between resources and 
priorities.  

Legal All legal implications at project level will be taken into consideration. 

HR 

The Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP priorities will be resourced in terms of 
staff time in the context of the Council’s annual service planning process 
and through shared staff resource discussions with Community Planning 
Partners. 

Equalities 
The Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP will comply with all Equal 
Opportunities policies and obligations. 

Risk 

If the Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP 2013-2018 is not approved, then 
there will be no clear focus on or understanding of the economic 
development activities, and the associated resources, that will have the 
greatest beneficial economic impact for the area over the next five financial 
years. 

Customer 
Service 

The Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP will provide internal and external 
customers with a clear articulation of the key pr
[...]
rgh and Lomond area 

to attract economically active 

new residents (individuals and 

families) inward investors and 

visitors in order to promote 

economic development. 

Provide greater support to businesses 

considering relocating to Helensburgh and 

Lomond liaising with Highlands and Islands 

Enterprise (HIE) and Scottish Development 

International (SDI). 

To be confirmed once action plan developed. SE 

SDI  

ABC Comms 

team  

ABC Economic 

Development 

 

£X 

Staff time 

CO1 & ETO1 As above. 

 

Greater exposure for Helensburgh and Lomond 

by increasing visitor volumes: 

• support AISTP activities 

• target volume visitor entry points with 

‘compelling’ information, with focus on 

heritage, culture and provenance, outdoor 

enthusiasts, food and drink tourists, and 

wildlife tourists 

• follow up visitors interested in 

returning/relocating/purchasing from 

area. 

To be confirmed once action plan developed. AISTP, 

ABC Comms 

team, 

ABC Economic 

Development 

and ABC 

Community & 

Culture. 

£X 

Staff time 

Notes: Ref (CO and SO) – reference to corporate outcome and service outcome which this particular outcome will contribute towards. *Budget to be confirmed after budget decision in February 2014. 

Leader partners: Argyll and Bute Council (ABC), Scottish Enterprise (SE), Scottish Development International (SDI) and Argyll and the Isles Strategic Tourism Partnership (AISTP). 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

4



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL   HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
   AREA COMMITTEE  
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                11 February 2014  
 

 

GRANTS 2013/14 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 This report details recommendations for the award of small grants 

to third sector organisations from the Community Development 
budget for events to support the John Muir Festival and the 
opening of the coast-to-coast John Muir Way (the new long-
distance walking route between Helensburgh and Dunbar) 
between 17- 26 April 2014. 

 
 1.2 The Community Development team recognised that no Third 

Sector Grant funding would be available to support the Festival in 
April and so set aside a small amount of funding from the 
community development budget to help local organisations plan 
events and access funds from other grant providers, including 
Scottish Natural Heritage. 

 
 1.3 Applications for funding were sought for events being held to 

support the John Muir Festival using the Third Sector Grant 
application form to ensure the assessment and monitoring process 
is robust. 

    
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 That the five organisations listed below are awarded funding from 

the Community Development budget in recognition of this one-off 
event.   

 
 2.2 Grants will only be awarded pending receipt of the correct 

paperwork and an approved financial check. 
 
 

Ref 
No 

Organisation 
Total Project 

Costs 
Amount 

Requested 
Recommendation 

2.2.1 
Friends of Loch Lomond 
and The Trossachs £2990 £500 £500 

2.2.2 ArtsQuest SCIO £8570 £2,870 £1000 

2.2.3 
Friends of Duchess Wood 
 £500 £250 £250 

2.2.4 
Helensburgh Explorer 
Scouts £600 £300 £300 

2.2.5 Soulwind £11483 £961 £500 

Agenda Item 7Page 65



 

 

    Total Recommended  £2,550 

 

 
3.0 DETAIL 

 Organisation Rationale for grant allocation 

3.1 
Friends of Loch Lomond 
and the Trossachs 

To support two John Muir Festival linked events, a Jimmy 
McGregor concert in the Victoria Halls that will pay homage to John 
Muir on April 24 and new drama to be performed on the John Muir 
Way/Three Lochs Way route on April 26 where ‘John Muir’ will 
meet ‘Tom Weir’ and around 100 walkers will converge on Goukhill. 

3.2 ArtsQuest SCIO 

To support the composition and performance of the John Muir 
Songcycle that will be written for, and performed in Helensburgh by 
an intergenerational group from the Helensburgh and Lomond 
community.  The music will be written by local composer and 
musician Louise Burnett 

3.3 Friends of Duchess Wood 
To support the production of a John Muir themed walking theatre 
event at Duchess Woods in Helensburgh. 

3.4 
Helensburgh Explorer 
Scouts 

To help the Explorers showcase their pioneering and fieldcraft skills 
at Hermitage Park on April 26 and give people an opportunity to 
make things using timber and rope.  Also to link with the Friends of 
Loch Lomond and the Trossachs and provide refreshments and 
stewarding, plus information boards and leaflets about John Muir. 

3.5 Soulwind 

To support the John Muir Songline, a singing project involving 
choirs from Dunbar to Helensburgh, culminating in an event in 
Hermitage Park and being organised by the local singing group 
Soulwind. 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 All organisations have been contacted and grant applications 

assessed. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 5.1 Policy:   None 
 5.2 Financial:   As per area budget allocation.    
 5.3 Legal:        None 
 5.4 HR:        None 
 5.5 Equalities    Consistent with the Equal Opportunities policy of  
           Argyll and Bute Council. 
 5.6 Risk:         Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the 
          Council 
 5.7 Customer Service:  None 
 

Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
11 February 2014 
 
    
                                          
For further information contact: Audrey Baird, Community Development 
Officer for Helensburgh and Lomond.  Tel No: 01436 658735.  
 

Page 66



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
AREA COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 11 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND MEETING CYCLE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 This report outlines the proposed cycle of meetings within the 
Helensburgh and Lomond area from April 2014 until April 2015. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 Members are asked to agree the outlined cycle of Area 

Committee, Community Planning Group and Business Day 
meetings as detailed in the attached Appendix. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

 3.1 The Council considered a programme of meetings from April 2014 
to April 2
[...]
��
�

-����+���

����	��

� 
��
�

-����+���

!���	����
��
��

-����+���

����	���
��
�

.����+���

	������#
��
�

$ %"��

��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

����	��

�'
��
�)	�	����

����	��

�(
��
�)	�	����

!���	��&'
��
�

)	�	����

����	��&
��
�

!�+�	���

	��������
��
�

&"������

��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

����	��

�/
��
��	����

����	��&�
��
�

�	����

!���	��&
��
�

�
��"�

����	��(
��
�

�
��"�

	��������
��
�

������

��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

�

�����	������ '�������$��� ����� ��	��������

� ����� � �

����	��/
��
��	����� 	��������

��
���� ��� ��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

����	��0
��
��	��� 	�������(

��
����� ��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

����	���
��
���
���+��� 	������#

��
�)��%"�� ��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

����	��/
��
�-����+��� 	��������

��
�
!*%"�� ��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

� ���+� � �

����	��0
��
�)	�	���� 	�������(

��
���������� ��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

����	��&
��
��	����� 	��������

��
���� �� ��""	��*	""� $%&'	��

�

�����	������ �!%%������,����������!��������� ����� ��	��������

� ����� � �

����	����
��
�!�+�	���� 	��������

��
���� ��� ��""	��*	""� �%''
��

����	���&
��
��	�� 	��������

��
����� ��""	��*	""� �%''
��

����	����
��
������� 	������#

��
�)��%"�� ��""	��*	""� �%''
��

����	����
��
�

-����+���

	������#
��
�$ %"�� ��""	��*	""� �%''
��

� ���+� � �

����	���'
��
�!�+�	���� 	��������

��
���� ��� ��""	��*	""� �%''
��

�

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee Meeting - 10/12/2013
	3b Minutes of Special Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee - 14/01/2014
	4 Secondary Schools - Performance and Attainment
	5 Roads Issues - Quarterly Roads Budget
	6 Economic Development Action Plan
	7 Third Sector Grant Applications
	8 Area Committee Meeting Cycle



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR 

HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2014  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Richard Trail 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre  
   
Attending: Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Sally Loudan, Chief Executive 
 Geoff Urie, Head Teacher, Hermitage Academy 
 Julie Fisher, Depute, Hermitage Academy 
 Douglas Morgan, Depute, Hermitage Academy 
 Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
 Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  There were no apologies for absence.   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor Aileen Morton declared a non financial interest to the third sector 

grant application received from the Friends of Duchess Wood, as the Chair of 
the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve, which the Friends are represented on 
and contribute to the work of.  She claimed the benefit of the dispensation 
contained at Section 5.16 of the Standard Commission’s Guidance and 
Dispensation Note dated December 2010 to allow her to speak and vote on this 
item 
 

 The Chair noted that Public Question Time had been omitted from the Agenda and 
agreed that this should be taken after item 3. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE 
MEETING - 10/12/2013 

 
   The Minute of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2013 was 

approved as a true record, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Item 10 – Decision should read as numbers 1 and 2, rather than 3 and 4. 
 



  (b) MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
AREA COMMITTEE - 14/01/2014 

 
   The Minute of the special meeting held on 14 January 2013 was approved 

as a true record, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Item 2 – Wording to be amended to read, Councillor Corry declared a non-
financial interest in item 3 of the agenda (Local Development Plan) 
specifically in relation to the objection raised in respect of the housing 
aspect of the Rhu Marina Site.  Councillor Trail declared a financial interest 
in item 3 of the agenda (Local Development Plan), specifically in relation to 
the Sawmill Field Site.    
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  Having noted that the members of the public who had been in attendance at the 
start of the meeting had left, there were no questions submitted.   
 

 5. SECONDARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT 
 

  Members considered a report outlining the performance of Hermitage Academy 
during the period of 2013-14. 
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; 
2. Agreed that information on the detrimental effects on school meals 

revenue since the opening of the Waitrose Store be provided to members; 
and  

3. That a date for a visit to Hermitage Academy be agreed.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Geoff Urie, Head Teacher, Hermitage Academy, dated 
January 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 6. ROADS ISSUES - QUARTERLY ROADS BUDGET 
 

   Members considered a report detailing the current level of expenditure of the Roads 
Operations Revenue Budget.   
 

Decision: 
 

    1. Members agreed to note the report; 
    2. Further details on the Works Programme be circulated to Members.   
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 11 February 2014, submitted.) 
 

 
 

 7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 
 

  Members considered a report seeking approval from the Committee on the 



proposed Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) 
for the period 2013-2018.  The five-year timescale has been selected to align 
with the overarching EDAP and with the Local Development Plan.   
 
It was agreed that wider consultation with all CPP Members was required in 
order to agree smart targets to go forward in 2014/15.  
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the structure of the draft area EDAP for the five year 
period 2013 to 2018; and  

2. Agreed to hold a workshop with Members of the Community Planning 
Partnership, on a date to be arranged, to update the action plan, with a 
view to creating SMART targets to go forward in 2014/15.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 11 February 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 8. THIRD SECTOR GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 

  Members considered a report detailing recommendations for the award of small 
grants to the third sector organisations from the Community Development budget 
for events to support the John Muir Festival and the opening of the coast-to-
coast John Muir Way between 17-26 April 2014. 
 

It was suggested that the EDAP should include reference to the Jon Muir Way.  
 
 
Decision: 
 
1.  Members agreed to award all of the grant recommendations detailed in the 
     papers submitted by the Community Development Manager; 
2. Members requested further information on the events and arrangements in 
relation    
     to the festival and the opening of the way; and 
3.  Congratulated the Community Development Manager for her commitment to   
     promoting the event to ensure it is a success.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 11 
February 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 9. AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE 
 

  Members considered a report outlining the proposed cycle of meetings within the 
Helensburgh and Lomond area from April 2014 to April 2015.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to the outlined cycle of Area Committee, Community Planning 
Group and Business Day meetings as outlined in the report.   
 



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 11 
February 2014, submitted.) 
 


